
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. SC15-2150; SC16-12 (CONSOLIDATED)

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE
(FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT)**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY
60 PLUS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIATIVE**

DANIEL E. NORDBY
FLORIDA BAR NO. 014588
DNORDBY@SHUTTS.COM
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 SOUTH MONROE ST.,
SUITE 804
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
PH. 850-521-0600

**COUNSEL FOR THE 60 PLUS
ASSOCIATION, INC.**

RECEIVED, 01/11/2016 12:43:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SOLAR RIGHTS AMENDMENT COMPLIES WITH THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION’S SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.....	6
II. THE SOLAR RIGHTS AMENDMENT’S BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY DISCLOSE THE AMENDMENT’S CHIEF PURPOSE.....	9
III. THE FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT IS CLEAR, UNAMBIGUOUS, AND COMPLIES WITH SECTION 100.371(5)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Amend. to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	6
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	7
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Florida’s Amendment to Reduce Class Size,</i> 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	4
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	4, 8, 10
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans,</i> 963 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007)	12
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Protect People, Especially Youth, From Addiction, Disease, & Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</i> 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)	8
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries,</i> 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)	7
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	10, 11

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Medical Conditions,
40 Fla. L. Weekly S715 (Fla. Dec. 17, 2015).....4, 8

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Water & Land Conservation,
123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013)6, 9

Fine v. Firestone,
448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)6

Fla. Dept. of State v. Slough,
992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)9, 10

Metro. Dade Cty. v. Shiver,
365 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....10

Ray v. Mortham,
742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)6

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 100.371, Fla. Stat. 12-13

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. 5, 9-10, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.2

Art. X, § 3, Fla. Const.6

OTHER MATERIALS

“Going Green Solar admits fraud, will repay customers,” *The Arizona Republic*
(Mar. 3, 2015) 1

“Arizona's Stealth Solar owners admit fraud,” *The Arizona Republic* (Feb. 9, 2015).1

“2015 Fact Sheet,” *State of Florida, Department of Elder Affairs*1
